

No. 25-1892

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

KALSHIEX, LLC,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

JOHN A. MARTIN, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellees.

---

On Appeal from an Order of the  
United States District Court for the District of Maryland  
Case No. 1:25-cv-1283, Hon. Adam B. Abelson

---

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Dennis M. Kelleher  
Stephen W. Hall  
Better Markets, Inc.  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 408  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 618-6464  
dkelleher@bettermarkets.org  
shall@bettermarkets.org

Jim Davy  
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
(215) 792-3579  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

December 22, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Statement as to Authorship and Funding .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interests of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Kalshi’s sports gambling contracts are not subject to the exclusive jurisdiction provision in the CEA.....	4
A. Kalshi’s contracts are not swaps because they lack the requisite financial significance.....	5
1. Statutory Text.....	6
2. Legislative History .....	8
3. Lack of Financial Significance .....	9
4. Kalshi’s Admissions.....	13
B. Because Kalshi’s sports wagers are flatly prohibited, they are not lawfully traded on a “designated contract market.” .....	15
II. Even if the jurisdictional provision in Section 2 applied to Appellant’s sports wagers, it would not preempt state gaming laws.....	18
A. The history of the Dodd-Frank Act confirms that Congress sought to enlarge the role of state law in financial regulation, not preempt it. ....	18
B. Conflict preemption does not apply because the CFTC banned gaming contracts, and because Kalshi’s sports gambling platform does not require uniform regulation.....	20
III. Preempting state regulation of Kalshi’s sports betting threatens to harm millions of American gamblers, election integrity, and the CFTC itself. ....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

A. Preempting state law would erase important protections for Maryland’s citizens and citizens in states with similar laws. .... 22

B. Accepting Kalshi’s preemption argument would also threaten election integrity. .... 24

C. The CFTC lacks the authority, expertise, and resources to oversee sports gambling, and it has a core mission that Americans depend on it to fulfill. .... 26

Conclusion..... 30

Certificates.....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Agriculture Movement, Inc. v. Board of Trade</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>F.T.C. v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Frazier v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 86 F.4th 537 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. CFTC</i> , No. 23-3257, 2024 WL 4164694 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2024) .....	14, 15
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. Hendrick</i> , No. 2:25-cv-00575-APG-BNW, 2025 WL 3286282 (D. Nev. Nov. 24, 2025) .....	6, 8, 9, 25, 27, 29
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. Martin</i> , No. 25-cv-1283-ABA, 2025 WL 2194908 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2025) .....	4, 9, 18, 20
<i>North American Derivatives Exchange, Inc. v. Nevada Gaming Control Board</i> , No. 2:25-cv-00978-APG-BNW, 2025 WL 2916151 (D. Nev. Oct. 14, 2025) .....	6
<i>Power v. Arlington Hosp. Assoc.</i> , 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(ii) .....	15
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(A) .....	7
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(A)(ii) .....	5
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A).....	4, 5
7 U.S.C. § 5(a) .....	12
7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(i) .....	8
Cal. Penal Code §§ 330-337z .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 12-104.....	23
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 12-113.....	23
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 9-1E-01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.01-14 .....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew Yang, <i>Sports Betting Hurts American Men. Time To Rethink Its Regulation</i> , Newsweek (Dec. 3, 2024) .....	23
Aislinn Keely, <i>Robinhood, Susquehanna take over exchange LedgerX in prediction markets push</i> , Reuters (Nov. 26, 2025) .....	29
Arthur E. Wilmarth Jr., <i>The Dodd-Frank Act's Expansion of State Authority to Protect Consumers of Financial Services</i> , 36 J. Corp. L. 893 (2011) .....	20
Benjamin Schiffrin, Op-Ed, <i>The U.S. Already Has a Gambling Epidemic—24 Hour Stock Trading Would Only Make It Worse</i> , Fortune Magazine (Dec. 13, 2024) .....	24
Benjamin Schiffrin, <i>Sports Betting Scandals Show the Perils of Prediction Markets</i> , Better Markets (Nov. 20, 2025) .....	21
Brief of Appellee, <i>KalshiEX LLC v. CFTC</i> , No. 24-5205, 2024 WL 4802698 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 15, 2024).....	14, 15
CFTC, Contracts and Products.....	16
CFTC, President's Budget: FY2026.....	27
Charles Fain Lehman, <i>Legalizing Sports Gambling Was a Huge Mistake—The evidence is convincing: The betting industry is ruining lives</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 23, 2024) .....	23
Concept Release on the Appropriate Treatment of Event Contracts, 73 Fed. Reg. 25669 (May 7, 2008) .....	10, 11, 12
Dennis M. Kelleher & Stephen Hall, <i>Report: More than Ever, Americans Must Look to the States for Protection Against Financial Fraud and Abuse</i> , Better Markets (Sept. 9, 2025).....	20
Di Wu <i>et al.</i> , <i>Spillover Effects of Financial Deregulation: The Unintended Consequences of the OCC Preemption Rule on Mortgage Lending Practices</i> , 95 Int'l Rev. of Fin. Anal., Part C (Oct. 2024).....	19
Event Contracts, 89 Fed. Reg. 48975 (June 10, 2024).....	12, 25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Further Definition of “Swap,” “Security-Based Swap,” and “Security-Based Swap Agreement”; Mixed Swaps; Security-Based Swap Agreement Recordkeeping, 77 Fed. Reg. 48208 (Aug. 13, 2012)..	11, 12
Ganesh Setty, <i>Betting, Trading Platforms Form Prediction Market Alliance</i> , Law360 (Dec. 12, 2025) .....	29
In the Matter of the Certification by KalshiEX LLC of Derivatives Contracts with Respect to Political Control of the United States Senate and United States House of Representatives, CFTC Order (Sept. 22, 2023).....	10, 17, 25, 26
Letter from six U.S. Senators to Acting CFTC Chair Caroline Pham (Sept. 30, 2025).....	16
Lydia Beyoud, <i>Staff Cuts and Turmoil Hit the CFTC While the Crypto It Oversees Booms</i> , Bloomberg (Aug. 21, 2025) .....	27
Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>KalshiEX, LLC v CFTC</i> , No. 23-cv-03257 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2024) .....	14
Press Release, CFTC, Acting Chairman Pham Announces First-Ever Listed Spot Crypto Trading on U.S. Regulated Exchanges (Dec. 4, 2025) .....	28
Provisions Common to Registered Entities, 76 Fed. Reg. 44776 (July 27, 2011) .....	16, 17
Self-certification letter submitted to the CFTC, App. A (Jan. 22, 2025)	13
<i>Statewide Gambling Prevalence in Maryland: 2024</i> , Maryland Center of Excellence on Problem Gambling (2024) .....	24
Terry Oldreal, <i>Game on: Kalshi brings 100% legal sports trading to all 50 states</i> , KalshiNews (Jan. 24, 2025) .....	14
<i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> , Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n (Off. Gov’t Ed., Jan. 2011).....	19
 <b>Rules</b>	
FRAP 26.1 .....	i
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) .....	i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 1.3..... 11

17 C.F.R. § 40.11(a) ..... 16, 17, 26

17 C.F.R. § 40.11(a)(1)..... 15, 20

17 C.F.R. § 40.2..... 17

17 C.F.R. § 40.3..... 17

Code of Maryland Regulations, ch. 36, tit. 10..... 23
